

No. 21-778

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SELINA MARIE RAMIREZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF, AND ON BEHALF OF,  
THE ESTATE OF GABRIEL EDUARDO OLIVAS AND THE HEIRS-  
AT-LAW OF GABRIEL EDUARDO OLIVAS, AND AS PARENT,  
GUARDIAN, AND NEXT FRIEND OF AND FOR FEMALE MINOR  
SMO; GABRIEL ANTHONY OLIVAS, INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEREMIAS GUADARRAMA; EBONY N. JEFFERSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT JEREMIAS GUADARRAMA'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EDWIN ARMSTRONG PRICE VOSS, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

BROWN & HOFMEISTER, L.L.P.

740 East Campbell Road, Suite 800

Richardson, Texas 75081

(214) 747-6100

evoss@bhllaw.net

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Jeremias Guadarrama*

January 26, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create a New Heightened Pleading Standard.....	6
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create a Circuit Split .....	12
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create Critically Important Issues War- ranting Reversal .....	19
IV. The Brief of Amici’s Belief That This Case Provides the Appropriate Oppor- tunity to Revisit the Justifications for Qualified Immunity is Misplaced.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	5, 25
<i>Batiste v. Theriot</i> , 458 Fed. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18, 27
<i>Brockington v Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	26
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>City and County of San Francisco</i> , <i>Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	24
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	11, 27, 29
<i>Cooper v. Flaig</i> , 779 Fed. App'x 269 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 131 (2020).....	28
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for</i> <i>writ of cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 22, 2021).....	21
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	9-10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	7
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi</i> , 731 Fed. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22, 28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534, 116 L.Ed.2d 589 (1992).....	11, 22, 27
<i>Kelley v. O'Malley</i> , 787 Fed. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. ___, ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) ...	11, 12
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	26, 28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 844 Fed. App'x 710 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Samples v. Vadzemnieks</i> , 900 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	7, 27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	21
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	24
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 6, 23
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	11, 17, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 24.2 .....	1
